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ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF DECISION NO. 00-07-005
T.R. Lyon, complainant, has applied for rehearing of D.00-07-005, which denied his complaint regarding electric service by Southern California Edison Co. (SCE) to several laundry rooms at the Leisure World of Seal Beach retirement community.  Complainant objected to the tariff schedule applied by SCE to about 20 laundry room accounts at the community.  He maintained that SCE should place these accounts on the domestic rate schedule, or on the General Service  (GS-1) rate schedule which would result in lower charges than under the GS-2 schedule.  After public hearing the Commission determined that there was no basis upon which the requested relief could be granted.  

Currently, the laundry rooms receive service under one of two general service rate schedules, either Schedule GS-1, or GS-2.  Schedule GS-2 includes a demand charge.  This schedule applies if the customer’s monthly maximum demand exceeds 20 kilowatts (KW).  As a result, monthly bills for service to the subject laundry rooms under the GS-2 schedule are substantially higher than those for service under Schedule GS-1, or for service under the domestic service rate schedule.

At the hearing, it was established that the laundry rooms are metered separately from the individual dwelling units.  Therefore, these rooms did not qualify for the domestic rate schedule because they are on a separate meter from a single or multi-family dwelling unit.  Accordingly, it was determined that assignment to the domestic rate schedule was not possible under SCE’s tariffs.

Complainant’s next request was that SCE be required to install separate meters on adjacent laundry rooms.  At the time the Leisure World facility was constructed, adjacent laundry rooms were placed on a single meter, two rooms on a single meter.  The rooms received service at the domestic rate.  In 1985, however, in accordance with the legislation establishing “baseline” electric service, the general service rate schedule was substituted.  This GS schedule was a non-demand rate schedule.  This change did not result in any billing complaints since there was little difference in the total monthly charges between these two rate schedules.  But in 1992 the Commission established new rate design policies which required SCE to impose demand charges on general service accounts with loads of 20 KW or more.  Such accounts were assigned to the GS-2 rate schedule.  The GS-1 schedule remained as a non-demand charge schedule.  The end result of this change in rate design policy was a significant increase in bills for service to the laundry rooms because the 20 KW threshold was exceeded most of the time if two laundry rooms were on one meter.

After learning that if each laundry room was on a separate meter, it might qualify for the less costly GS-1 non-demand rate schedule, complainant sought a Commission order directing SCE to install separate meters.  This relief was denied because under SCE’s tariffs it was proper to assign a single meter to adjacent laundry facilities located on a single premise as that term is defined in the tariffs; and because they involved the same class of service.  SCE did explain, however, that it could install separate meters at the laundry facilities if they were rewired.  Rewiring would have to be done by the customer at its expense.  Furthermore, Mr. Lyon was advised that rewiring to “split the load” between two separate meters would not necessarily assure overall lower bills for these accounts; and that this option should be carefully examined before implementing it.

Complainant’s last request was that SCE be directed to replace the meters that measure demand with meters that measure only KW/hour usage.  By so doing he thought that the laundry accounts would be transferred from the GS-2 rate schedule to the non-demand GS-1 schedule.  This relief was also denied on the ground that SCE cannot lawfully remove a GS-2 service meter when it is known that the demand on the meter exceeds the 20KW threshold which requires application of the G-2 schedule.  The decision concluded that by allowing a customer correctly on the GS-2 rate schedule to move to a lower cost schedule that the customer no longer qualifies for would constitute providing a rate preference in violation of Public Utilities Code Section 452 (a).  Having failed to establish that SCE had violated any rule or order of the Commission, or any provision of the Public Utilities Code, all relief was denied and the complaint was dismissed.

Complainant’s only assertion of legal error in his application for rehearing is that the decision is not supported by the facts or by substantial evidence.  He states that some of the laundry rooms have GS-2 meters and some have GS-1 meters and asks why.  The application for rehearing then sets out new information not presented during the hearing regarding heat pumps which were installed at thirteen laundry rooms and later disconnected.  Although these rooms have the same equipment, only two of them have GS-2 meters.  Consequently, Lyon asserts that this new information demonstrates that he was correct in alleging that SCE’s installation of GS-2 meters was “haphazard.”

Upon review of the record and the hearing transcript, we conclude that Mr. Lyon’s application must be denied.  It fails to establish legal error as required by Public Utilities Code Sec. 1732.  For a complainant to prevail in this type of proceeding it is necessary that the complaint allege a violation of a provision of law, or a Commission regulation, or an order of the Commission before relief can be provided.  See Welch v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co., 74 CPUC 309 (1972), Blincoe et al. v. Pacific Telephone Co., 60 CPUC 432 (1963).  The application fails to point to any significant facts in the record that were ignored in the decision or that outweigh the facts relied on in it.  There is no showing that the tariffs were incorrectly applied, or that SCE has engaged in any illegal or improper conduct.  SCE presented its evidence with three witnesses, including a regulatory policy specialist, a tariff management specialist, and the local regional manager for Seal Beach.  These witnesses explained the rate history of service to Leisure World, the application of tariffs to the laundry rooms, and how installation of GS-1 meters and rates could be accomplished.

The main contention on rehearing is that installation of GS-2 meters was “haphazard” or inconsistent.  This subject was discussed by SCE’s witnesses during the hearing.  SCE’s tariff witness stated that although the company does not have records showing why demand meters were installed in the 1960’s on some but not all laundry facilities, it was probably because an adequate supply of non-demand measuring meters was not available.  Even conceding that such meter installation is haphazard, there is no demonstration of a violation of any Commission-approved rule or order. It is irrefutable that separately metered laundry facility service cannot qualify for SCE’s domestic rate schedule, or for the GS-1 rate schedule since it was established that the 20 KW demand ceiling has been surpassed.

The application also cites and presents a statement based on the Commission’s Rule of Procedure No. 25 (Applications Under the Shortened Procedure Tariff Docket).  This argument is misplaced as the rule applies to common carriers and not to electric utilities.

Finally, complainant claims that the decision errs in its determination that SCE did not act unlawfully when it ceased serving Leisure World under its all-electric Madellion rate schedules.  Complainant is mistaken.  There is no error, since this action was the result of the institution of conservation rate design measures adopted in the 1970’s and approved by the Commission.

Accordingly, we conclude that applicant has failed to demonstrate factual or legal error sufficient to grant rehearing of the Decision and the Application should be denied.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1.  Rehearing of Decision No. 00-07-005 is denied.

2.  This proceeding is closed.

This order is effective today.

Dated October 19, 2000, at Los Angeles, California.

LORETTA M. LYNCH

                        President

HENRY M. DUQUE

JOSIAH L. NEEPER

CARL W. WOOD

              Commissioners

Commissioner Richard A. Bilas,

being necessarily absent, did not 

participate.

5

